A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO NEGOTIATE AND ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH PRECISION CONSTRUCTION & CONTRACTING, LLC FOR DESIGN BUILD SERVICES FOR THE NEW TENNIS AND PICKLEBALL FACILITY AT MILLER PARK

WHEREAS, the City of Republic, Missouri ("City" or "Republic") is a municipal corporation and Charter City located in Greene County, Missouri, being duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri; and

WHEREAS, in February 2024, the City published a Request for Qualifications (RFQ) seeking qualified vendors to provide design build services for the construction of a new tennis and pickleball facility at Miller Park; and

WHEREAS, the City received a total of four (4) submissions in response to its RFQ; and

WHEREAS, after evaluating each response, City staff members ranked the submitting entities using defined scoring criteria, and determined Precision Construction & Contracting, LLC to be the most qualified to provide the services requested under the RFQ; and

WHEREAS, based upon staff recommendations, the City Council finds it in the City's best interest to enter into an agreement with Precision Construction & Contracting, LLC for provision of the services requested under the RFQ.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF REPUBLIC, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

- Section 1. The City Administrator, and/or his designee, on behalf of the City, is authorized to negotiate and enter into an agreement with Precision Construction & Contracting, LLC for design build services for the construction of a new tennis and pickleball facility at Miller Park under terms consistent with the City's Request for Qualifications attached hereto as "Attachment 1".
- **Section 2.** The City Administrator, or his designee(s), on behalf of the City, is authorized to take other reasonable, necessary steps to implement this Resolution.
- **Section 3.** The whereas clauses are specifically incorporated herein by reference.
- **Section 4.** This Resolution shall take effect after passage as provided by law.

PASSED AND APPROVED at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Republic, Missouri, this ______ day of ______, 2024.

Attest:

Matt Russell, Mayor

RESOLUTION NO. 24-R-14

Laura Burbridge, City Clerk

Approved as to Form:

Megan McCullough, City Attorney

Final Passage and Vote: